

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

DOUGLAS DENNENY,

Petitioner,

v.

MBDA, INC., MBDA UK, & MBDA
GROUP,

Respondents.

ARB Case No. 2018-027

ALJ Case No. 2016-SOX-00032

BRIEF OF THE SOLICITOR OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

SARAH M. ROBERTS
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, NW, Rm. N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5383

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of Facts	1
B. Procedural History.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. DENNENY FAILED TO ESTABLISH A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING WHETHER MBDA IS A SOX-COVERED CONTRACTOR ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	8
A. <u>SOX Prohibits a Contractor from Retaliating Against its Own Employee When the Case Concerns the Contractor Fulfilling its Role as a Contractor to a Public Company.....</u>	8
1. <i>Statutory Background and the Lawson Decision.....</i>	8
2. <i>SOX is Best Read as Covering Contractors Acting in Their Capacity as Contractors to Public Companies</i>	11
B. <u>Applying the Rule Suggested Above, Denny has Failed to Adequately Establish SOX Coverage and Summary Decision was Appropriate in this Case.....</u>	15
1. <i>SABER.....</i>	16

	Page
2. <i>Redstone Arsenal Lease</i>	18
3. <i>Conflict of Interest Related to Orbital ATK Motor</i>	19
II. DENNENY’S COMPLAINTS REGARDING THE REDSTONE ARSENAL LEASE AND THE ORBITAL ATK MOTOR CONFLICT OF INTEREST DO NOT AMOUNT TO PROTECTED ACTIVITY UNDER SOX	21
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Anthony v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 644 (N.D.N.Y. 2015)	6, 20
<i>Baskett v. Autonomous Research LLP</i> , No. 17-CV-9237, 2018 WL 4757962 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2018).....	13, 19
<i>Beacom v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , No. 15-1729, 825 F.3d (8th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Brown v. Colonial Sav. F.A.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-884-A, 2017 WL 1080937 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 21, 2017).....	20
<i>Denneny v. MBDA, Inc.</i> , ALJ No. 2016-SOX-00032 (ALJ Feb. 9, 2018).....	1
<i>Dietz v. Cypress Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 711 F. App'x 478 (10th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Fleszar v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 598 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Gibney v. Evolution Mktg. Research, LLC</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 741 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	6, 20
<i>Griffo v. Book Dog Books, LLC</i> , ARB Case No. 2018-0029, 2019 WL 3293950 (ARB May 2, 2019).....	14
<i>Gryga v. Henkels & McCoy Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 19-C-1276, 2019 WL 3573565 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 2019).....	20
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

Cases--Continued:

<i>Limbu v. UST Glob., Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-8499 DMG (JPRX), 2017 WL 8186674 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2017)	13
<i>Nielsen v. AECOM Tech. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Northrop Grumman Sys. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor, Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 927 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Reyher v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 209 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	20
<i>Rhineheimer v. U.S. Bancorp Invs., Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Spinner v. David Landau & Assoc., LLC</i> , ARB Case Nos. 10-111, 10-115, 2012 WL 1999677 (ARB May 31, 2012)	12
<i>Sylvester v. Parexel Int'l LLC</i> , ARB Case No. 07-123, 2011 WL 2517148 (ARB May 25, 2011)	17, 21, 22
<i>Tellez v. OTG Interactive, LLC</i> , No. 15 CV 8984-LTS-KNF, 2019 WL 2343202 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2019) ..	13, 18

Statutes:

Securities Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12	8
15 U.S.C. § 78l	9
15 U.S.C. § 78o(d).....	8, 9
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	9, 10, 11, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1)	1, 16, 21, 22

Statutes--Continued:

18 U.S.C. § 134121
18 U.S.C. § 134321
18 U.S.C. § 134421
18 U.S.C. § 134821

Other Authorities:

U.S. Dep't Labor,
Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
Procedures for the Handling of Retaliation
Complaints Under Section 806 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, as Amended,
80 Fed. Reg. 11865-02, 2015 WL 913626
(Mar. 5, 2015) (Final Rule)9

S. Rep. No. 107–146, 2002 WL 863249 (2002) (Conf. Rep.).....8

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

DOUGLAS DENNENY,

Petitioner,

v.

MBDA, INC., MBDA UK, & MBDA
GROUP,

Respondents.

ARB Case No. 2018-027

ALJ Case No. 2016-SOX-00032
